
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

6 June 2012 
 
 
A Meeting of the CABINET will be held on Wednesday, 13th June, 2012, 6.00 pm in 
Committee Room 1 - Marmion House 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Corporate Update  

 Title: Town Centre  
 
 Presenter: Rob Mitchell (Director (Communities, Planning and 
Partnerships)) 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

4 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should 
specify the nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not 
have a dispensation.   

 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

6 Quarter 4 2011/12 Performance Report (Pages 7 - 62) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



7 Scheme of Delegation Decisions Report (Pages 63 - 64) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Assets and Services) 
 

8 Capital Outturn Report 2011/12 (Pages 65 - 78) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets) 
 

9 Landlord Services - End of Year Performance Report 2011/12 (Pages 79 - 
168) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing) 
 

10 Tenancy Strategy (Pages 169 - 200) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing) 
 

11 Town Centre Supplementary Planning Document (Pages 201 - 206) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise) 
 

12 Voluntary and  Community Sector Commissioning Cycle 2 (Pages 207 - 214) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise) 
 

Restricted 
  

NOT FOR PUBLICATION because the report could involve the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1,  3 and 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
 

13 SnowDome Swim and Fitness Contract Renewal (Pages 215 - 230) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise) 
 

14 Staffordshire County Council's Commissioning of Financial Assessment 
and Welfare Benefits Advice Service to District Councils (Pages 231 - 254) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, L Bates, S Claymore, S Doyle, M Greatorex and J 

Oates 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 30th MAY 2012 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, L Bates, 

S Claymore, S Doyle, M Greatorex and J Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate), Rob Barnes (Director - Housing and 
Health), Andrew Barratt (Director - Assets and Environment), Michael Buckland 
(Head of Revenues), Nicki Burton (Director - Technology and Corporate 
Programmes), Stephen Lewis (Public Health Manager), Steve Pointon (Housing 
Strategy Manager) and Joanne Sands (Neighbourhood Services Manager) 
 
 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None 
 

2 CORPORATE UPDATE  
 
The Director Technology and Corporate Programmes gave a presentation on the 
Corporate Change Programme. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2012 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

5 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
None 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 30 May 2012 

 

 

2 
 

6 CORPORATE PLAN 2012/13  
 
The Report of the Leader of the Council informing Cabinet of the contents of the 
Corporate Plan before publication was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Corporate Plan be approved. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 

S Claymore) 
 
 

7 PROPOSED IMPLEMENTATION OF DOG CONTROL ORDERS  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environmental and Waste Management 
seeking to endorse the outcomes of initial consultation and seeking approval to 
commence introduction of dog control orders in Tamworth, subject to acceptance 
by full Council was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The report and results of the consultation of the Dog Control 

orders identified be endorsed, and; 
 2 The areas proposed to be included in the Dog Control 

Orders with the amendments arising from the consultation 
be approved, and; 

 3 Statutory 28 day consultation to begin on 1 June 2012 be 
approved, and; 

 4 Formal presentation of Dog Control Orders implementation 
to Full Council for adoption of the orders in July 2012 be 
endorsed subject to comments received from the statutory 
consultation. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor 
M Greatorex) 

 
 

8 ENVIRONMENT, HEALTH REGULATORY SERVICE (EHRS) FEES AND 
CHARGES 2012-13  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Waste Management 
seeking approval to implement revised fees and charges in respect of services 
provided by Environment, Health and Regulatory Services to come into effect 
from 1 June 2012 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED  That: 
 1 The fees and charge proposed for Environment Health & 

Regulatory Services set out in Appendix 1 of the report 
with effect from 1 June 2012 (apart from Taxi Licensing 
fees which need to be approved by Council) be approved, 
and; 

 2 Cabinet recommend to Council that the Taxi licensing fees 
set out in Appendix 1, subject to the statutory advertising 

Page 2



Cabinet 30 May 2012 

 

 

3 
 

prescribed by the relevant legislation be approved, and; 
 3 Cabinet recommended to Council in future reviews the 

revision of taxi licensing fees be delegated to Cabinet 
 

  (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor 
J Oates) 

 
 

9 HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION FUNDING  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing seeking approval for the use of 
Department of Communities and Local Government Preventing Homelessness 
Grant to support the delivery of key homelessness prevention projects was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the use of Department of Communities and Local 

Government Preventing Homelessness Grant allocated to the 
Council to support homelessness prevention activity to 2015 
be approved. 

 (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

10 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development providing Members 
with an appraisal of introducing a Community Infrastructure Levy and seeking 
approval for undertaking the necessary evidence base collection and production 
of a preliminary draft charging schedule was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The introduction of a Community Infrastructure Levy be 

agreed, and; 
 2 The Director of Communities Planning and Partnerships 

leads on the production of an evidence base and a 
preliminary draft charging schedule to be considered by 
Cabinet prior to public consultation, and; 

 3 The Director of Communities Planning and Partnerships 
leads on the production of the necessary procedures and 
processes to enable the efficient operation of a CIL, and; 

 4 The Director of Communities Planning and Partnerships 
leads on discussions with infrastructure providers to draft 
protocols for the passing of collected CIL monies for the 
delivery of infrastructure, the monitoring of the 
implementation of those monies and to seek financial 
assistance with producing the evidence base for CIL. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 
 

 5 The Chief Executive discuss the possibility of co-funding 

Page 3



Cabinet 30 May 2012 

 

 

4 
 

the production of the evidence base and charging 
schedule with the Chief Executive of Staffordshire County 
Council. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor 
R Pritchard) 
 

 
 

11 LOCAL AUTHORITY MORTGAGE RATE FOR MORTGAGES GRANTED 
UNDER HOUSING ACT, 1985  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder, Core Services and Assets in accordance with 
Section 438 of the Housing Act 1985 seeking to make the statutory declaration of 
the local authority mortgage interest rate from 1 June 2012 to 30 September 2012 
was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the statutory declaration of interest to be charged at 

4.72% be endorsed. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

12 WRITE OFFS 01/04/2011 - 31/03/2012  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Assets providing 
members with details of write offs from 1 April 2011 to 31 March 2012 was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the amount of debt to be written off be endorsed. 
 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 

Councillor J Oates) 
 
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds 
that the business involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 1 and 3, Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 
 
 

13 DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Assets seeking 
approval for the award of discretionary rate relief in respect of a qualifying group’s 
application was considered. 

Page 4



Cabinet 30 May 2012 

 

 

5 
 

 
RESOLVED: That 5% top up of Discretionary Rate Relief be awarded 

from 1 April 2011. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor S Claymore) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

13th June 2012 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER 

 
 

Quarter Four 2011/12 Performance Report 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
Not applicable 
 
 
PURPOSE 
This report aims to provide Cabinet with a performance and financial health-check. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet endorse the contents of this report 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report looks at  
 

Part 1 

 
1. Corporate consultations, 
2. Corporate communications, 
3. Corporate risks, 
4. Corporate plan scorecard of performance indicators, 
5. Directorate Updates. 

 
Part 2 

 
The financial health-check. 
 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
None, directly arising from this report. 
 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
Not applicable. 
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
Not applicable. 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
See attached document 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
John Day 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 
 

Page 8



 1 

Part 1 Performance Health check 
 
1. Corporate Consultation update 
 
Citizens Panel 
 
Using the Mosaic customer insight data, 134 new members have been 
recruited to the citizens panel with a high proportion being from those age 
groups where representation was low. 
 
A citizens panel survey was undertaken in January with part of this covering a 
section on questions for the Primary Care Trust.  This information was 
received, analysed and reported back.  Acknowledgement and praise of the 
work undertaken was mentioned at the Commissioning Consultative Group 
meeting In April. 
 
Tamworth Listens 
 
Tamworth Listens is currently focusing on community safety and housing and 
health.  A survey has been launched to find out what community safety issues 
r
[...]
 and our own 
Economic Development Team to promote business growth, employment and workforce 
development and advise on access to business finance to Tamworth businesses and residents. 
 
The current commissioning provision is being reviewed and cycle 2 is about to commence.  
This will include the development of a new Public Sector Commissioning Framework which will 
create the opportunity for joined up commissioning in Tamworth.  The first opportunity for this 
will be through the Healthy Lifestyles fund which has been doubled by a contribution from the 
District Children’s Commissioner and will give Tamworth its first truly aligned tender.  The draft 
Public Sector Commissioning Framework is currently out for consultation with a workshop for 
commissioners from all partners on 29 June 2012. 
 
The Voluntary/Community Sector itself is reporting back tough times and the Council continue 
to support the sector with advice and guidance and through the small grants scheme.  There 
are particular concerns around the financial situation of the Credit Union and the Council is 
working with them to review their situation. 

 
*************************************************************************** 

 
Corporate Finance, Exchequer and Revenues 
 
The fourth quarter has seen the following activity; 
 

• Support for and preparation of a balanced four year medium term financial strategy for 
approval by Council in February to conclude the Budget process, 

 

• Financial support for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) self financing reform process 
including production of a revised financial forecast, assessment of the treasury 
management implications and the associated borrowing of £44.668m to fund the self 
financing payment to the Department of Communities & Local Government at the end of 
March 2012, 
 

• As part of the Council’s financial management & reporting processes, preparation of 
monthly budget monitoring reports for Managers / Quarterly for Cabinet (Quarter 
[...]
ne 
changes, and proposed 
response to the consultative 
changes on the Landlord 
Regulatory Framework, 
proposed under the Localism 
Act 2011. 

Tina Mustafa 

Returning Officer 
& Electoral 
Registration 
Officer 

Proposed Fee 
Scales re Local 
Elections - 3rd 
May 2012 

To advise Members of the 
proposed fee scales and 
rates to be adopted for the 
forthcoming Local Elections 
2012 - 3rd May 2012 and to 
enable compliance with the 
Equalities Act & Equal Pay 
legislation & Tamworth 
Borough Council's Pay 
Policy. 

John Wheatley 

 
 
Scheme of Delegation Items are available to view by Councillors in 
Democratic Services upon request. 
 

Page 64



 1
 

 
CABINET 

 
13 June 2012 

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets 

 

 

CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT 2011/12 
 

PURPOSE 
 

To advise members on the final outturn of the Authority’s Capital Programme for 2011/12 
(subject to audit confirmation) and to request formal approval to re-profile specific 
programme budgets into 2012/13. 
 
This report is a key decision due to expenditure in excess of £50,000 requiring approval. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. receive the final outturn position of the 2011/12 capital programme as 

summarised in Appendix A; 
 
2. approve for each of the projects detailed in Appendix B the re-profiling of the 

budget into the Authority’s Capital Programme 2012/13 (total £1.489m). 
 
 
RESOURCE AND VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no additional financial implications from this report as all scheme budgets 
detailed for re-profiling into 2012/13 have already been committed against available capital 
resources. 
 
There is a low to medium risk associated with this report due to the level of requests for re-
profiling of budgets into next financial year.  For the majority of the projects requesting re-
profiling approval, measures have been put in place to address ongoing issues, 
commitments have been placed with suppliers to provide the service/
[...]
 by Cabinet on 14th March  
2012 and do not include the £44.668m capital expenditure  relating to the Housing Self 
Financing Reform. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report Author 
 
Stefan Garner 
Director of Finance. 
 
Tel 01827  709242

Page 77



 14 

 

P
age 78



CABINET 
 

13th June 2012 
 

 
 

REPORT PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING 

 
 

LANDLORD SERVICES ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2011/12 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
 
 

PURPOSE 
 

The Landlord Regulatory Framework was revised under the Localism Act 2011.  
Despite the abolition of the Tenants Services Authority (TSA), regulatory control 
remains and is now the responsibility of the Homes and  Communities Agency 
(HCA).  Despite the demise of the TSA Landlords continue to have responsibility to 
comply with the National Standards, set out in earlier Cabinet reports, and 
demonstrate that performance information is made available to tenants in an 
accessible way. This includes producing an Annual Report to Tenants.  The new 
regulatory framework places a greater emphasis on local control and a requirement 
for Tenants to influence, shape and scrutinise services. This report sets out the 
arrangements in place to meet these requirements. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Cabinet are recommended:- 
 

o To endorse the key achievements of the Council’s Landlord Service during 
2011/12 

o To agree that an Annual Report is produced in accordance with the Landlord 
Co-regulatory Framework, established under the Localism Act 2011 

o To delegate authority to the Portfolio Holder for Housing to agree the final 
publication following an independent and free assessment by the tenant 
advisory service 

 
 
 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

There are no direct financial implications as costs referred to can be contained within 
existing budgets. 
 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
There remain risks around failing to comply with the Regulatory Framework.  The 
new regulatory framework emphasises the importance of ef
[...]
to the 
requirement under the Localism Act 2011 for local authorities to prepare and publish 
a Tenancy Strategy by 15th January 2013. 
 
The Strategy sets out high level objectives relating to how the Council would like 
providers with affordable housing stock in the Borough (including the Councils own 
Landlord Service) to respond to the relevant changes introduced by the Localism Act 
2011 with regard to affordable rents, the use of fixed term tenancies, affordability and 
changes to the way councils can allocate properties. 
 
The Strategy sets out the Council’s expectations in terms of the use of fixed term 
tenancies but also identifies circumstances under which exceptions could be made. 
 
The Tenancy Strategy is an Appendix to Tamworth Borough Councils Healthier 
Housing Strategy 2011-14 and has been developed in such a way as to assist in the 
delivery of key priorities and outcomes identified both within that document and by 
the Tamworth Strategic Partnership (TSP).  The Tenancy Strategy also takes into 
consideration the Council’s current Homelessness Strategy.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet approves the Tenancy Strategy as shown in Appendix A.  
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Under the Localism Act 2011, all Local Authorities are now required to produce a 
Tenancy Strategy by January 2013, setting out the objectives to be taken into 
consideration by Registered Housing Providers with housing in the Borough and the 
Council’s Housing Management Service as they make decisions about their own 
Tenancy Policies. Tenancy Strategies must also explain the Local Authority’s 
responses to the changes to affordable housing tenures introduced in the Localism 
Act.  
 
Tamworth Borough Council has worked with key partners and stakeholders to 
develop a Tenancy Strategy.  Although Local Authorities are not required to produce 
a Tenancy strategy until January 2013, it is considered important to have an agreed 
approach in place at the earliest opportunity in anticip
[...]
ER FOR 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & ENTERPRISE 

 
 

Tamworth Town Centre Supplementary Planning Document 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
N/A 
 
PURPOSE 
The purpose of this report is for Members to consider the emerging Tamworth Town Centre 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for consultation purposes 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That the Tamworth Town Centre Supplementary Planning Document is approved for 
consultation purposes over two discrete periods prior to adoption by Cabinet 
 
2. That the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise is delegated to 
approve the final version of the materials prior to consultation. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The Town Centre Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) will provide detailed guidance 
for any new development in Tamworth Town Centre and will be a significant material 
consideration that the District Council will take into account when determining planning 
applications. The SPD forms part of the Tamworth Development Framework and 
complements the policies in the Tamworth Local Plan (anticipated for adoption in early 
2013).  It also supports the delivery of our vision “One Tamworth perfectly placed” and 
corporate objectives.  
 
Whilst the emerging Tamworth Local Plan identifies a number of key strategic development 
sites within the context of policies which set out an overall strategy for regenerating the town 
centre (through focusing new investment in retail and leisure within the town centre along 
with new housing and improvements to transport connectivity and linkages), a need has 
been identified to produce detailed delivery and implementation policies to offer more 
certainty and guidance for developers and landowners whilst enabling the Council to have 
more control over future development. 
 
In addition to expanding upon the relevant Local Plan policies, The SPD will also deliver the 
findings of the 2008 Town Centre Masterplan. This identified public realm enhancement as 
being key to delivering town
[...]
efining as Gateway into Town 
 
2.  Railway Station 
 Potential for Redefining as Arrival and Departure Point 
 
3. Lichfield Street 

Page 205



 Potential for Redefining as Gateway into Town  
 
4. Bolebridge Street 
 Potential for Redefining as Gateway into Town and Leisure Location 
 
5.  Castle Grounds 

 Potential for Redefining and Connecting Snowdome and Borrow Pit 
Lake  

Page 206



CABINET 

 
13

th
 June 2012 

 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 

ENTERPRISE 
 

 

Public Sector Commissioning Framework 
 

 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 

None 

 

PURPOSE 

 
To seek approval to amend and update the existing Commissioning Framework 
moving towards joined up commissioning in Tamworth.  
 
To seek support to amend the existing Voluntary Sector Commissioning Board to 
support a wider Public Sector Commissioning Framework. 
 
To build on current commissioning practice and momentum, leading the way in 
Tamworth in joined up commissioning. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

• That Cabinet endorses the proposal that the Voluntary and Community Sector 
(CVS) and Tamworth Strategic Partnership (TSP) Commissioning Frameworks 
are combined and become the  Tamworth Public Sector Commissioning 
Framework  

• Cabinet endorse the proposal that the current VCS Commissioning Board 
becomes a Public Sector Commissioning Board and has clear links to the 
TSP Board.  

• That members support and engage in the consultation period and ensure that 
the Public Sector Commissioning Framework is fit for purpose for Tamworth. 

• That a further paper with the results from the consultation, changes and 
recommendations are presented to Cabinet in Autumn 2012. 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
The development of a new Public Sector Commissioning Framework will: 

• Help to ensure that the locally Enhanced Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
and intelligence for Tamworth is utilised in Commissioning services 

• Improve the clarity and accountability of commissioned fu
[...]
board that the current Voluntary and 
Community Sector contracts are extended by nine months until March 2014 
whilst the new Public Sector Commissioning Framework is implemented. 
These funds will then be allocated to the services commissioned via the new 
Public Sector Commissioning framework.. The cost of the existing Voluntary 
Sector commissioned services is £141,k  per annum.  This budget is included 
in the medium term financial forecast but is like all budgets subject to the 
annual budget process.  

 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 

 

• Individual organisations financial regulations may need to give delegated 
authority to the Public Sector Commissioning Board via their own financial and 
governance arrangements, in terms of Tamworth Borough Council our 
financial regulations will need to be reviewed and updated as relevant  
following the consultation. 

Page 208



• Currently, our VCS Commissioning Board has financial authority to make 
delegated decisions on the allocation of funds from the Voluntary and 
Community budget. The existing Board includes five places for members. The 
new Public Sector Commissioning Board will need to be reviewed and subject 
to Council approval approved as a delegated body to make funding decisions. 

 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

 

Ongoing joined up commissioning is the most sustainable option for the funding of 
services to meet the needs of Tamworth. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   

 
On the 15/09/09 full council agreed a new Voluntary and Community Sector 
Commissioning Framework, applications forms, and associated processes.  
 
Council also approved a Commissioning Board: Responsible for overseeing the 
process and with delegated authority to allocate funds, it comprises of a minimum of 
seven members one of whom will be the Commissioning Sponsor, this is 
currently Tony Goodwin.  The other members will include the Cabinet Member 
with Portfolio for Third Sector; Scrutiny Committee Member; a Member of the 
o
[...]
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 238

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 239

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 254

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Quarter 4 2011/12 Performance Report
	Enc. 1 for Cabinet Report for Quarter 4 2011/12 Performance Report

	7 Scheme of Delegation Decisions Report
	8 Capital Outturn Report 2011/12
	9 Landlord Services - End of Year Performance Report 2011/12
	Enc. 1 for Cabinet Report for Landlord Services - End of Year Performance Report 2011/12

	10 Tenancy Strategy
	Appendix A: Tamworth Borough Council Tenancy Strategy
	Appendix B: Equality Impact Assessment

	11 Town Centre Supplementary Planning Document
	Enc. 1 for Cabinet Report for Town Centre Supplementary Planning Document

	12 Voluntary and  Community Sector Commissioning Cycle 2
	13 SnowDome Swim and Fitness Contract Renewal
	Enc. 1 for Cabinet Report for SnowDome Swim and Fitness Contract renewal
	Enc. 2 for Cabinet Report for SnowDome Swim and Fitness Contract renewal
	Enc. 3 for Cabinet Report for SnowDome Swim and Fitness Contract renewal

	14 Staffordshire County Council's Commissioning of Financial Assessment and Welfare Benefits Advice Service to District Councils
	Enc. 1 for Cabinet Report for Staffordshire County Council's commissioning of Financial Assessment and Welfare Benefits Advice service to district Councils
	Enc. 2 for Cabinet Report for Staffordshire County Council's commissioning of Financial Assessment and Welfare Benefits Advice service to district Councils




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 13th JUNE 2012 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, L Bates, 

S Claymore, S Doyle, M Greatorex and J Oates 

 
The following officers were present: John Wheatley (Executive Director 
Corporate), Rob Barnes (Director - Housing and Health), Stefan Garner (Director 
of Finance), Robert Mitchell (Director - Communities, Planning and 
Partnerships), Fleur Fernando (Partnership Support and Development Manager), 
Steve Pointon (Housing Strategy Manager) and Karen Taylor (Head of Benefits) 
 
 
 

14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Anthony Goodwin (Chief Executive). 
 

15 CORPORATE UPDATE  

 
The Director Communities, Planning and Partnership gave a presentation on the 
Town Centre. 
 

16 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2012 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Claymore) 
 

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

18 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None 
 
 
 
 



Cabinet 13 June 2012 

 

 

2 
 

19 QUARTER 4 2011/12 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
The Report of the Leader of the Council providing Cabinet with a performance 
and financial health-check was considered. 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet endorse the contents of the report 
 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R 

Pritchard) 
 
 

20 SCHEME OF DELEGATION DECISIONS REPORT  

 
The contents of the report were recorded. 
 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet endorse the contents of the report 
 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S 

Claymore) 
 
 
 
 
 

21 CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT 2011/12  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets advising 
members on the final outturn of the Authority’s Capital Programme for 2011/12 
(subject to audit confirmation) and seeking formal approval to re-profile specific 
budget into 2012/13 was considered 
 
RESOLVED  That: 
 1 Cabinet endorsed the final outturn position of the 2011/12 

capital programme, and; 
 2 Cabinet approved the re-profiling of the budget into the 

Authority’s Capital Programme 2012/13 (total £1.489m). 
  (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 

Councillor M Greatorex) 
 
 

22 LANDLORD SERVICES - END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT 2011/12  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing setting out the arrangements in 
place to meet the requirements of The Landlord Regulatory Framework as 
revised under the Localism Act 2011 placing a greater emphasis on local control 
and a requirement for Tenants to influence, shape and scrutinise services was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED  That: 
 1 Cabinet endorsed the key achievements of the Council’s 

Landlord Service during 2011/12; 
 2 Cabinet agreed that an Annual Report be produced in 



Cabinet 13 June 2012 

 

 

3 
 

accordance with the Landlord Co-regulatory Framework, 
established under the Localism Act 2011, and; 

 3 Cabinet delegated authority to the Portfolio Holder for 
Housing to agree the final publication following an 
independent and free assessment by the tenant advisory 
service. 

  (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
. 
 
 

23 TENANCY STRATEGY  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder of Housing seeking approval of the Council’s 
Tenancy Strategy responding to the requirement under the Localism Act 2011 for 
local authorities to prepare and publish a Tenancy Strategy by 15 January 2013 
and taking into consideration the Council’s current Homelessness Strategy was 
considered. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

24 TOWN CENTRE SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise 
asking Cabinet to consider the emerging Tamworth Town Centre Supplementary 
Planning Document for consultation purposes was considered. 
 
RESOLVED  That: 
 1 The Tamworth Town Centre Supplementary Planning 

Document be approved for consultation purposes over two 
discrete periods prior to adoption by Cabinet, and; 

 2 The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and 
Enterprise be delegated to approve the final version of the 
materials prior to consultation. 

  (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

25 VOLUNTARY AND  COMMUNITY SECTOR COMMISSIONING CYCLE 2  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise 
seeking approval to amend and update the existing Commissioning Framework 

RESOLVED  That the Tenancy Strategy be approved 
  (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by 

Councillor R Pritchard) 



Cabinet 13 June 2012 

 

 

4 
 

moving towards joined up commissioning in Tamworth, support to amend the 
existing Voluntary Sector Commissioning Board to support a wider Public Sector 
Commissioning Framework and to build on current commissioning practice and 
momentum, leading the way in Tamworth in joined up commissioning was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED  That: 
 1 Cabinet endorsed the proposal that the Voluntary and 

Community Sector (CVS) and Tamworth Strategic 
Partnership (TSP) Commissioning Frameworks are 
combined and become the  Tamworth Public Sector 
Commissioning Framework; 

 2 Cabinet endorsed the proposal that the current VCS 
Commissioning Board becomes a Public Sector 
Commissioning Board and has clear links to the TSP 
Board; 

 3 Members support and engage in the consultation period 
and ensure that the Public Sector Commissioning 
Framework is fit for purpose for Tamworth, and; 

 4 A further paper with the results from the consultation, 
changes and recommendations be presented to Cabinet 
in Autumn 2012. 

  (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds 
that the business involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 1 and 3, Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 
 

26 SNOWDOME SWIM AND FITNESS CONTRACT RENEWAL  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise 
seeking approval for the renewal of the contract between Tamworth Borough 
Council and SnowDome Swim and Fitness, for the provision of public swimming 
at the SnowDome pool and seeking approval to make a one off contribution as 
part of the contract towards the upgrading of the swimming changing rooms was 
considered 
 
RESOLVED  That: 
 1 Cabinet endorsed the contract and authorised the Chief 

Executive to sign the contract on behalf of the Council, 
and; 

 2 Cabinet authorised the Director for Communities Planning 
and Partnership to process the one off payment as stated 



Cabinet 13 June 2012 

 

 

5 
 

in the agreement. 
  (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 

Councillor D Cook) 
 
 

27 STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S COMMISSIONING OF FINANCIAL 

ASSESSMENT AND WELFARE BENEFITS ADVICE SERVICE TO DISTRICT 

COUNCILS  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets seeking Member 
approval for, and endorsement of, the decision made by Staffordshire County 
Council on 16th May 2012, to commission all Staffordshire Local Authority 
Housing Benefit/Council Tax Benefit teams to provide Fairer Charging Financial 
Assessments and Welfare Benefits Advice at a local level on their behalf, initially 
from April 2013 – March 2016 was considered. 

 
 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 

RESOLVED That Cabinet accepted and endorsed the commissioning of 
Financial Assessment and Welfare Benefits Advice for the 
Tamworth area to Tamworth Borough Council’s Benefits 
Team from April 2013. 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 
S Claymore) 


